
AGENDA REPORTCITY OF OAKLAND am iw" PM 5:1,0
TO: Sabrina B. Landreth

City Administrator
FROM: Ryan Russo 

Director, DOT

SUBJECT: Measure KK funding reallocations DATE: April 11,2019

City Administrator Approval Date:

c
RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt A Resolution Reallocating Three 
Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000.00) Within the Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2017-19 Capital Improvement Program Budget For Measure KK 
Infrastructure Bond (Fund 5330) From Various Projects To Street Resurfacing.

REASON FOR SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

This report is in response to a request by the Public Works Committee at its meeting on April 9, 
2019. Staff was asked to provide additional information on the streets that will be paved with the 
$3.25 million in FY 2017-19 Measure KK funds, proposed to be reallocated from various 
projects to street resurfacing.

ANALYSIS AND POLICY ALTERNATIVES

The Department of Transportation (DOT) has prioritized up to 44.39 miles of paving for 
completion in 2019. The full list of these streets is included in Attachment A. Streets added to 
the current paving queue will be added from this list. Paving projects will be added to contracts 
and to in-house work queues to work within available fund balances to pave the greatest 
number of miles possible.

Full rehabilitation of streets costs approximately $1 million per mile, while various preventative 
maintenance measures costs far less, so this funding will improve at least 3.25 miles of high 
priority city streets, and most probably more, as the work completed will be a mixture of full 
rehabilitation, surface treatments, and preventative maintenance.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact as the proposed net-zero reallocation will not change the overall FY 
2018-19 budget for the Measure KK Capital Improvement Program projects.
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Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: Measure KK Re-Allocation 
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ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt A Resolution Reallocating Three 
Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,250,000.00) Within the Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2017-19 Capital Improvement Program Budget For Measure KK 
Infrastructure Bond (Fund 5330) From Various Projects To Street Resurfacing.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Bruce Williams, Funding Program Manager, 
at 510-238-7229.

Respectfully submitted,

RYAN RUSSO 
Director
Oakland Department of Transportation

Reviewed by:
Wladimir Wlassowsky, P.E.,
Assistant Director
Oakland Department of Transportation

Ariel Espiritu Santo
Strategic Planning and Administration Manager 
Oakland Department of Transportation

Prepared by:
Bruce Williams
Funding Program Manager
Oakland Department of Transportation

Attachments:

Attachment A, FY 18/19 Priority Paving List
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Attachment A
FY 18/19 Priority Paving List

Street From To Miles

10 ST MARKET ST MANDELA PKWY 0.61

102 AV EST INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

0.38

102 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD BANCROFT AV 0.56

104 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD SUNNYSIDE ST 0.45

12 AV E 20 ST E 28 ST 0.48

14 ST WOOD ST MANDELA PKWY 0.40

E 7 ST23 AV 29 AV 0.19

E 11 ST PVMT CHNG23 AV 0.07

24 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD FOOTHILL BLVD 0.19

FOOTHILL BLVD E 21 ST25 AV 0.17

26 AV E 27 ST E 23 ST 0.34

28 ST MARKET ST SAN PABLO AV 0.06

28 ST PERALTA ST UNION ST 0.10

28 ST SAN PABLO AV WEST ST 0.10

28 ST UNION ST ADELINE ST 0.12

29 AV E 17 ST INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

0.22

INTERNATIONAL BLVD FOOTHILL BLVD38 AV 0.34
E 12 ST E 18 ST4 AV 0.34

42 ST BROADWAY TELEGRAPH AV 0.53
5 ST CASTRO ST BROADWAY 0.36
5 ST JACKSON ST OAK ST 0.14
51 ST TELEGRAPH AV SHAFTER 0.22
52 ST DOVER ST M L KING JR WAY 0.10

DOVER ST52 ST SHATTUCK AV 0.14
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Street From To Miles

OCCIDENTAL ST59 ST M L KING JR WAY 0.28

63 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD EASTLAWN ST 0.16

69 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD SAN LEANDRO ST 0.61

7 ST ADELINE ST FILBERT ST 0.19

7 ST CASTRO ST M L KING JR WAY 0.06

7 ST UNION ST ADELINE 0.12

73 AV FRESNO ST MACARTHUR BLVD 0.53

73 AV INTERNATIONAL BLVD ARTHUR ST 0.47

73 AV (EB) ARTHUR ST FRESNO ST 0.08

73 AV (WB) FRESNO ST ARTHUR ST 0.08

76 AV HOLLY ST INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

0.28

SPENCER ST76 AV RUDSDALE ST 0.25

76 AV SPENCER ST HAWLEY ST 0.13

8 ST M.L. KING WAY CASTRO ST 0.05

8 ST N/O MANDELA PKWY S/O PINE ST 0.59

8 ST N/O MARKET ST S/O MANDELA PKWY 0.48

INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

81 AV B ST 0.17

81 AV RUDSDALE ST B ST 0.14

82 AV UTAH ST MACARTHUR BLVD 0.26

86 AV EST G ST 0.13

87 AV EST G ST 0.16

87 AV EAST END INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

0.67

97 AV B ST INTERNATIONAL
BLVD

0.21

98 AV RT 17 OFF RAMP WEST END 0.86

99 AV BANCROFT AV PLYMOUTH ST 0.34
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Street From To Miles

ADELINE ST 7 ST 10 ST 0.20

ADELINE ST MIDDLE HARBOR 3 ST 0.19

ALCATRAZ AV CITY LIMIT SAN PABLO AV 0.15

ARKANSAS ST MAPLE AV SOUTH END 0.22

BANCROFT AV 107 AV DURANT AV 0.15

BANCROFT AVE NB 103AVE 98 AVE 0.39

BANCROFT AVE NB 107 AV 103 AV 0.21

BANCROFT AVE SB 103 AV 107 AV 0.21

BANCROFT AVE SB 98 AVE 103 AVE 0.38

BANCROFT WAY INTERNATIONAL BLVD BANCROFT AV 0.14

BIRCH ST 98 AV 90 AV 0.42

BROADWAY EMBARCADERO 6 ST 0.27

BRUSH ST 5 ST 3 ST 0.11

BRUSH ST 6 ST 5 ST 0.05

CALCOT PL E 11 ST WEST END 0.24

CAMDEN ST SEMINARY AV BRANN ST 0.37

CARSON ST REINHARDT DR MOUNTAIN BLVD 0.19

CARSON ST TOMPKINS AV FAIR AV 0.05

CARY AV EDES AV DOUGLAS AV 0.17

CHAPMAN ST DERBY AV PETERSON ST 0.12

CHAPMAN ST LANCASTER ST DERBY AV 0.09

CHAPMAN ST PETERSON ST 29 AV 0.07

CHAPMAN ST SOUTH END LANCASTER ST 0.05

CHURCH ST ARTHUR ST FLORA ST 0.42

BANCROFT AVCHURCH ST ARTHUR ST 0.22

CHURCH ST FOOTHILL BLVD BANCROFT AV 0.18

CLAREMONT AV ALVARADO RD GRIZZLY PEAK BV 1.05

CLAREWOOD DR HARBORD DR BROADWAY TERR 0.81
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Street From To Miles

CONGRESS AV HIGH ST FOOTHILL BLVD 0.61

COOLIDGE AV BROOKDALE AV SCHOOL ST 0.24

COOLIDGE AV FOOTHILL BLVD BROOKDALE AV 0.68

COOLIDGE AV SCHOOL ST MACARTHUR BLVD 0.33

D ST 92 AV 87 AV 0.26

DALE PL 38 AV MINNA AV 0.10

DOWLING ST 81 AV 80 AV 0.05

NORTH ENDDOWLING ST 82 AV 0.04

E 15 ST 1 AV 14 AV 0.87

E 15 ST 57 AV SOUTH END 0.06

SEMINARY AVE 17 ST 55 AV 0.25

E 18 ST 14 AV 4 AV 0.67

E 24 ST 19 AV 26 AV 0.60

E 30 ST 14 AV 22 AV 0.19

E 30 ST 22 AV 23 AV 0.06

23 AV SOUTH ENDE 30 ST 0.03

KENNEDY STE 7 ST 23 AV 0.06

EDWARDS AV SUNKIST DR OFF RAMP 0.24

GOLF LINKS RDPVMT CHNGELYSIAN FIELDS 0.42

ENTERPRISE WAY 85 AV EDES AV 0.24

EXCELSIOR AV FREEWAY ENT PARK BLVD 0.17

FENHAM ST 62 AV 64 AV 0.07

14 ST THOMAS L BERKLEY 
(20TH ST)

FRANKLIN ST 0.36

FRANKLIN ST 2 ST EMBARCADERO 0.05

FRANKLIN ST 3 ST 2 ST 0.05

FRANKLIN ST 4 ST 3 ST 0.05

FRANKLIN ST 5 ST 4 ST 0.05
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MilesToFromStreet

0.4214 ST6 STFRANKLIN ST

0.17BROADWAYTHOMAS L BERKLEY 
(20TH ST)

FRANKLIN ST

0.1339 AVMAYBELLE WAYFULLINGTON ST

HARRINGTON AV 0.1635 AVGALINDO ST

0.16COOLIDGE AVBOSTON AVHAROLD ST

0.11BOSTON AVCHAMPION STHAROLD ST

0.08CHAMPION STFRUITVALE AVHAROLD ST

0.1355 AVHARVEYAV 57 AV

0.46BANCROFT AVAVENAL AVHAVENSCOURT BV

FOOTHILL BLVD 0.06HAVENSCOURT BV BANCROFT AV

0.05BRANN STFOOTHILL BLVDHAVENSCOURT BV

0.40INTERNATIONAL BLVD AVENAL AVHAVENSCOURT BV

PERALTA ST 0.1134TH STHOLLIS ST

0.1034TH ST500 FT/S YERBA BUENAHOLLIS ST
AV

0.09500 FT/S YERBA 
BUENA AV

YERBA BUENA AVHOLLIS ST

0.24SAN PABLO AV14 STJEFFERSON ST

0.40SKYLINE BLVDSEQUOYAH RDKELLER AV

0.15REDDING STBIRDSALL AVKINGSLANDAV

0.16BIRDSALL AVVIRGINIA AVKINGSLAND AV

0.09CHURCH STPVMT CHNGKRAUSE AV

0.21LAKESHORE AVPVMT CHNGLAKE PARK AV

0.2017 ST14 STLAKESIDE DR(EB)

0.2150 FT N/JACKSON STLAKESIDE DR(EB) 17 ST

0.83WRENN STMONTEREY RDLEIMERT BV

0.15ALLENDALE AVWEST ENDLILAC ST

STANFORD AV 0.3454 STLOWELL ST
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Street From To Miles

LOWELL ST 62 ST MARKET ST 0.06

LOWELL ST ADELINE ST 54 ST 0.08

LOWELL ST STANFORD AV 62 ST 0.18

MACARTHUR (NB) PVMT CHNG (PCC 
BEGIN)

ALMA AV 0.08

MACARTHUR (SB) ALMA AV PARK BLVD 0.14

MACARTHUR BLVD CANON AV FRUITVALE AV 0.14

MACARTHUR BV ALMA AV HILLGIRT CL 0.27

MACARTHUR BV BOSTON AV CHAMPION ST 0.16

MACARTHUR BV CANON AV ARDLEY AV 0.33

MARKET ST 3 ST 7 ST 0.21

MAYBELLE WAY EAST END WEST END 0.08

MERAST 42 AV 38 AV 0.31

MIRASOL AV GRANADA AV MURILLO AV 0.14

OLIVE ST 90 AV 94 AV 0.19

OLIVE ST 94 AV 98 AV 0.22

PARK BV CHATHAM RD PVMT CHNG 0.02

PARK BV E 18 ST MACARTHUR BLVD 0.89

PEACH ST 92 AV 96 AV 0.23

PETERSON ST EAST END GLASCOCK ST 0.17

PINE ST 10 ST 9 ST 0.06

PINE ST 9 ST 8 ST 0.12

PLYMOUTH ST 104 AV 99 AV 0.26

PLYMOUTH ST 82 AV 78 AV 0.27

PLYMOUTH ST 98 AV 82 AV 0.92

PLYMOUTH ST 99 AV 98 AV 0.11

SPENCER ST 69 AV SOUTH END 0.21

ST ELMO DR WEST END STONEFORD AV 0.23
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MilesFrom ToStreet

98 AV 0.42SUNNYSIDE ST 90 AV

0.04TELEGRAPH AV 45 ST 46 ST

0.10TELEGRAPH AV 46 ST 48 ST
0.2148 ST 52 STTELEGRAPH AV

TELEGRAPH AV 45 ST 0.47MACARTHUR BLVD

HIGH ST 0.13TOMPKINS AV CARSON ST

0.30ADELINE ST MARKET STW GRAND AV

0.08CAMPBELL ST MANDELA PKWYW GRAND AV

MANDELA PKWY 0.03W GRAND AV MANDELA PKWY

UNION ST 0.17W GRAND AV MANDELA PKWY

ADELINE ST 0.12WGRAND AV UNION ST

CAMPBELL ST 0.17W GRAND AV WILLOW ST

WILLOW ST 0.17W GRAND AV WOOD ST

GRAND AV 0.21WEBSTER ST BROADWAY

MACARTHUR BLVD 0.18WEST ST 40 ST

52 ST 40 ST 0.49WEST ST

M L KING WAY 52 ST 0.06WEST ST

0.86MACARTHUR BLVD 25 STWEST ST

ISABELLA ST 0.10WEST ST WGRAND AV

0.2216 ST 20 STWOOD ST

WGRAND AV 0.13WOOD ST 20 ST

CITY LIMIT 0.13YERBA BUENA AV 40 ST

44.39TOTAL
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